

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 311 OF 2001

MAHABIR SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAM KUMAR & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE ADDL. DOCUMENTS and office report))

WITH APPEAL(CRL) NO. 312 of 2001
(With office report)

Date: 10/04/2008 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Shilpi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Rathi, Adv.
Mr. R.K.Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kohli ,Adv

Mr.T.V.George ,Adv

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 311 OF 2001

MAHABIR SINGH

... Appellant(s)

Versus

RAM KUMAR & ORS.
WITH CRL. A. NO. 312/2001

... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Criminal Appeal No. 311/2001:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This appeal is directed against the judgment of a Division Bench of the Punjab & Haryana High Court in Criminal Appeal No. 365-DB/1993. On a perusal of the High Court's order with reference to the evidence of the witnesses we find that the conclusions of the High Court do not suffer from any infirmity to warrant interference.

The appeal is dismissed accordingly.

Criminal Appeal No. 312/2001:

This appeal has been filed questioning the order of conviction recorded by the High Court in Criminal Appeal No. 103-DBA/1994. We find that the evidence on which the

-2-

High Court placed reliance to record the conviction does not inspire confidence. That being so, the order of the High Court is set aside. We direct acquittal of the appellant.

The appeal is accordingly allowed.

.....J.
(Dr. ARIJIT PASAYAT)

.....J.
(P.SATHASIVAM)

.....J
(AFTAB ALAM)

New Delhi,
April 10, 2008.